

No. _____

In the Supreme Court of the United States

DELAWARE DEPARTMENT OF INSURANCE,
Applicant,

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,
Respondent.

TO THE HONORABLE SAMUEL A. ALITO, JR., ASSOCIATE JUSTICE OF THE SUPREME
COURT OF THE UNITED STATES AND CIRCUIT JUSTICE FOR THE THIRD CIRCUIT
ON APPLICATION TO STAY PROCEEDINGS AND RECALL THE MANDATE OF THE THIRD
CIRCUIT COURT OF APPEALS

**EMERGENCY APPLICATION TO STAY PROCEEDINGS AND RECALL
THE THIRD CIRCUIT'S MANDATE PENDING
THE FILING OF A PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

Kathleen P. Makowski
Deputy Attorney General
503 Carr Road, Suite 303
Wilmington, DE 19803
(302) 674-7326
Kathleen.Makowski@Delaware.gov

Patricia A. Davis
State Solicitor
102 W. Water Street
Dover, DE 19904
(302) 257-3233
PatriciaA.Davis@Delaware.gov

James J. Black, III
Counsel of Record
Jeffrey B. Miceli
Mark W. Drasnin
Black & Gerngross, P.C.
1617 John F. Kennedy Blvd.
Suite 1575
Philadelphia, PA 19103
(215) 636-1650
jblack@blackgern.com
jmiceli@blackgern.com
mdrasnin@blackgern.com

Counsel for Applicant
Delaware Department of Insurance

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Parties to the Proceeding, Corporate Disclosure Statement, and Related Proceedings	i
Index of Appendices	iii
Table of Authorities	iv
Introduction	1
Decisions Below	4
Jurisdiction	5
Statement of the Case.....	5
Argument.....	8
A. There is a Reasonable Probability that the Supreme Court Will Grant Certiorari.....	8
1. The Third Circuit’s Decision Is at Odds with Ten Other Circuit Courts of Appeals.....	9
2. The Third Circuit’s Decision Is in Conflict with Prior Decisions of this Court.....	12
B. There Is a Significant Possibility that the Lower Court’s Judgment Will Be Reversed	13
1. The Third Circuit’s Decision Conflicts with <i>Fabe</i> and <i>Humana</i>	14
2. The Third Circuit’s Decision Conflicts with the Plain Text of 15 U.S.C. § 1012(a).....	16
C. Absent a Stay, the Department Will Suffer Irreparable Harm	20
Conclusion	23

INDEX OF APPENDICES

APPENDIX A: Text of 15 U.S.C. § 1012

APPENDIX B: Text of 18 *Del. C.* § 6920

APPENDIX C Third Circuit Opinion and Judgment

APPENDIX D: District Court Opinion and Order

APPENDIX E: Magistrate Judge's Report and Recommendation

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>Cases</u>	<u>Page</u>
<i>Ambrose v. Blue Cross & Blue Shield of Virginia, Inc.</i> , 891 F. Supp.1153 (E.D.Va.1995), <i>aff'd</i> , 95 F.3d 41 (4 th Cir.1996)	11
<i>Am. Chiropractic Ass'n v. Trigon Healthcare, Inc.</i> , 367 F.3d 212 (4th Cir. 2004)	10
<i>Autry v. Nw. Premium Servs., Inc.</i> , 144 F.3d 1037 (7 th Cir. 1998)	10-11
<i>B & G Constr. Co., Inc., v. Officer of Workers' Comp. Programs</i> , 662 F.3d 233 (3d Cir. 2011)	19
<i>BancOklahoma Mortg. Corp. v. Capital Title Co., Inc.</i> , 194 F.3d 1089 (10 th Cir. 1999)	10
<i>Barnes v. E-Sys., Inc. Group Hosp. Med. & Surgical Ins. Plan</i> , 501 U.S. 1301 (1991).....	8, 21
<i>Barnett Bank of Marion County, N.A. v. Nelson</i> , 517 U.S. 25 (1996)	18
<i>Conkright v. Frommert</i> , 556 U.S. 1401 (2009).....	8
<i>Dehoyos v. Allstate Corp.</i> , 345 F.3d 290 (3d Cir. 2003)	10
<i>Doe v. Norwest Bank Minnesota, N.A.</i> , 107 F.3d 1297 (8th Cir. 1997)	11
<i>Genord v. Blue Cross & Blue Shield of Michigan</i> , 440 F.3d 802 (6th Cir. 2006)	10
<i>Hand v. Scott</i> , 888 F.3d 1206 (11th Cir. 2018)	21

<u>Cases (Cont.)</u>	<u>Page</u>
<i>Hollingsworth v. Perry</i> , 558 U.S. 183 (2010).....	8
<i>Humana Inc. v. Forsyth</i> , 525 U.S. 299 (1999).....	3, 9, 10, 12, 13, 14
<i>LaBarre v. Credit Acceptance Corp.</i> , 175 F.3d 640 (8th Cir. 1999)	10
<i>Market Co. v. Hoffman</i> , 101 U.S. 112 (1879).....	19
<i>Maryland v. King</i> , 567 U.S. 1301 (2012).....	8, 20, 22
<i>Moore v. Liberty Nat. Life Ins. Co.</i> , 267 F.3d 1209 (11th Cir. 2001)	10
<i>Nat'l Fair Hous. All. v. Travelers Indem. Co.</i> , 261 F. Supp. 3d 20 (D.D.C. 2017).....	11
<i>New Motor Vehicle Bd. of Cal. v. Orrin W. Fox Co.</i> , 434 U.S. 1345 (1977).....	20
<i>Ojo v. Farmers Grp., Inc.</i> , 600 F.3d 1205 (9th Cir. 2010)	10
<i>Org. for Black Struggle v. Ashcroft</i> , 978 F.3d 603 (8th Cir. 2020)	21
<i>Planned Parenthood of Greater Texas Surgical Health Servs. v. Abbott</i> , 571 U.S. 1061 (2013).....	20
<i>Phillip Morris USA Inc. v. Scott</i> , 561 U.S. 1301 (2010).....	20
<i>Priorities USA v. Nessel</i> , 860 Fed. Appx. 419 (6th Cir. 2021)	20-21

<u>Cases (Cont.)</u>	<u>Page</u>
<i>Rostker v. Goldberg</i> , 448 U.S. 1306 (1980).....	8
<i>Sabo v. Metropolitan Life Ins. Co.</i> , 137 F.3d 185 (3d Cir. 1998)	17, 18, 19
<i>Thompson v. DeWine</i> , 976 F.3d 610 (6th Cir. 2020), <i>cert. denied</i> , 141 S. Ct. 2512 (2021)	20
<i>United States v. Rhode Island Insurers' Insolvency Fund</i> , 80 F.3d 616 (1st Cir. 1996).....	10
<i>United States Dep't of Treasury v. Fabe</i> , 508 U.S. 491 (1993).....	1, 3, 9, 10, 11, 12, 13, 14, 15, 16, 18
<i>Wadsworth v. Allied Professionals Ins. Co.</i> , 748 F.3d 100 (2d Cir. 2014)	10
<i>Wai v. Allstate Ins. Co.</i> , 75 F. Supp. 2d 1 (D.D.C. 1999).....	11
<i>Valentine v. Collier</i> , 956 F.3d 797 (5th Cir. 2020)	21
<i>Veasey v. Abbott</i> , 870 F.3d 387 (5th Cir. 2017)	21
<i>Voting for Am., Inc. v. Andrade</i> , 488 F. App'x 890 (5th Cir. 2012).....	21-22

<u>Statutes</u>	<u>Page</u>
15 U.S.C. § 1011 <i>et seq.</i>	1
15 U.S.C. § 1012(a)	3, 7, 12, 14, 16, 17, 18
15 U.S.C. § 1012(b)	1, 2, 3, 7, 9, 12, 15, 17, 19

<u>Statutes (Cont.)</u>	<u>Page</u>
18 <i>Del. C.</i> § 6920	3, 4, 5, 6, 20, 22
28 U.S.C. § 2101	8
28 U.S.C. § 2101(f)	1, 5, 8

<u>Rules</u>	<u>Page</u>
U.S. Sup. Ct. R. 10	8
U.S. Sup. Ct. R. 10(a)	9
U.S. Sup. Ct. R. 10(c)	9
U.S. Sup. Ct. R. 23(3)	5
